SPSO decision report



| Case: | 201102319, A Medical Practice in the Lothian NHS Board area |
|----------|---|
| Sector: | health |
| Subject: | clinical treatment / diagnosis |
| Outcome: | not upheld, no recommendations |

Summary

Mrs C had a history of tiredness and told us that she had a number of medical conditions. She complained that a medical practice, and one GP in particular, provided her with inadequate care and treatment over a seven year period. Specifically, Mrs C said that the GP; refused to investigate her symptoms; claimed to make referrals which turned out not to be the case which, in her view, prevented other doctors from investigating and treating her symptoms; inappropriately offered her cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT); and inappropriately prescribed and failed to monitor the use of a beta blocker for her symptoms, which Mrs C said almost led to her death.

Mrs C's letters and the medical records showed that the experiences she described were clearly very difficult and distressing for her. However, the GPs and hospital doctors she was referred to had not been able to medically explain her symptoms or find any abnormalities from their investigations. We did not uphold Mrs C's complaint. Our investigation found that the practice explained to Mrs C how they had treated her. Also, our medical adviser did not find any evidence that Mrs C's GP acted unreasonably when investigating her symptoms, making referrals, offering CBT or prescribing the beta blocker.